RESOLUTION TO DONATE BRUSH TRUCK APPARATUS AND EQUIPMENT TO BROAD RIVER VOLUNTEER FIRE AND RESCUE DEPARTMENT PURSUANT to G.S. 160A-280.

WHEREAS, the City of Charlotte owns a 2005 brush truck fire suppression apparatus and equipment, and

WHEREAS, North Carolina General Statue 160A-280 authorizes a city or county to convey personal property for nonmonetary consideration to a nonprofit corporation if the governing board deems the property to be surplus, obsolete, or unused; and

WHEREAS, the City of Charlotte has determined that the personal property is decommissioned, surplus, obsolete, or no longer able to be used in service, and

WHEREAS, the City of Charlotte finds that the public will benefit from the conveyance of the property described above by enabling fire suppression efforts to the citizens of Buncombe County and the citizens of the State of North Carolina.

THEREFORE, the City of Charlotte Council resolves that:

- 1. The City Manager is authorized to execute all documents necessary to convey title of aforementioned items to any governmental unit within the United States or any nonprofit organization incorporated by the United States.
- 2. The consideration for conveyance is continued service to the citizens of the state of North Carolina.
- 3. In accordance with the notice requirements of N.C.G.S. § 160A-280, public notice of this resolution was given.

Adopted this the ____ day of ____, 2024.